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PLAY THE OPTION

SILVER SHOOTOUT

SHOOT OFF FOR 10 OUNCES OF SILVER

PURCHASE THE “SOS SILVER SHOOTOUT”
OPTION IN ONE OR BOTH OF THE EVENTS
SHOT ON FRIDAY JUNE 27,

Event 7
Event 8

RULES:

PLAY THE $10.00 SOS CLAYS SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION TO SHOOT OFF FOR 100z OF SILVER!
AVAILABLE ON EVENTS 7 & 8.

Each option played is an entry into the shoot off drawing. For example: 2 events are shot on Friday and the
shooter plays the option on all 2, they will have 2 entries into the drawing for the shoot off.

Shooters must select and pay for the $10.00 option
prior to the start of the event.

At the end of the day’s events on Friday June 27t, 20 qualifying participants names will be randomly drawn
for the shoot off. You must be in attendance to participate in the shoot off. Please make sure to stick around
and listen for your name to be announced.

Each entry from playing the option is only good for the drawing and shoot off that day. Shoot off participants
will shoot TWO (2) targets at each post for a total of ten (10) targets from the shooters A.T.A. yardage
(yardage as of that day). Shoot off rounds will consist of ten (10) targets. Shoot off rounds will continue until
a winner is determined. Decisions made by the shoot management regarding the above listed rules, or other
disputes, shall be final.

SPONSORED BY



661-342-7703

Providing yow withy one
stopservice for all your
shooting needs.

We caurry av vawriety of
reloading componenets,
shells, tawrgets, traps,
wireless release systems;
counters, etc, for sale or
rent. Repair alll makes of

traps.



PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

On behalf of the California Golden State Trapshooting Association,
we welcome your attendance at the 112th 2025 California State Shoot.
The CGSTA Board of Directors, staff and everyone involved in this
wonderful event shares a goal for everyone to have a safe and enjoyable
shoot. As you participate in this year’s competition, remember that you
are the successors of a proud California tradition. It is a sport that
families can participate in together, and one that everyone, young or old,
can appreciate.

This year marks 30 years for myself to have served on the CGSTA
Board of Directors, representing the Central Zone, for this sport and my
second return as CGSTA President. | have met, made and lost a lot of
acquaintances throughout my shooting career and | cherish them all.

We extend a special thank you to the Kingsburg Gun Club for hosting
our annual event and for their recent upgrades to the shooting fields and
the shot curtain, which look great! Our thanks also go out to all the
sponsors, donors and industry partners who have supported our
program. We could not conduct this large event without all the volunteers
and directors, who take time out of their lives, and spend vacations or
days off volunteering their time helping this shoot run as smoothly as
possible. We welcome anyone wanting to volunteer and help “Make
Trapshooting Great Again”

In addition to all the competition shooting events, we also have
several nightly special events to participate in,

Black Light shoot night - During the Pre- State Shoot - Shoot under black
lights at night for a fun “blast”! Shooting to begin about 9:00
(it needs to be dark for the magic to happen!).

Wednesday Night - June 25th- Oscillating “Fruit Salad” Doubles.
Shooting to start after regular events of the day are over. Come out and
have some fun. This is a free event for everyone, no need to be a
registered shooter. Buckles are offered for prizes.

Thursday Night - June 26th - MOVIE NIGHT- Free Event, bring your
blanket, and enjoy the “Drive In” theater feeling and have a laugh or two.

Friday Night - June 27th - SOS Clays Silver Shoot Out. 10 oz of silver
donated by Greg Pink and SOS Clays ( Buy in required)

Best of Luck to all competitors - be safe and have fun!
Kevin Erwin
2024-2025 CGSTA President




Welcome from the Kingsburg Gun Club

The Kingsburg Gun Club Board of Directors and membership are delighted to welcome you to our club
for the 59th time for the 2025 CGSTA State Shoot. We extend a warm welcome to all shooters and their
families to the 112th California State Shoot, and we look forward to hosting this event in affiliation with
the CGSTA. Our members have worked diligently over the past months to prepare the grounds for this
occasion. This year we completed the replacement of 16 fields with new concrete lanes, along with
other ground improvements. These enhancements were made with our shooters in mind, aiming to
provide a better experience for returning participants and to attract new s hooters. The club is investing
significant resources and effort into these improvements, and we appreciate your support and
promotion of our club to ensure its continued success and growth.

Both the Kingsburg Gun Club and the local community benefit greatly from the revenue generated by
the shoot. We encourage you to take advantage of our services and those offered by the local
communities and surrounding areas. Your support is greatly appreciated.

The Kingsburg Gun Club offers self-contained camping spaces exclusively for ATA members and shoot
participants. These spaces are available on a first-come, first-served basis and are subject to daily
camping fees. For safety reasons, motorcycles, mopeds, motor scooters, ATV, UTV and golf carts are not
permitted on the club grounds, except for those used by shoot personnel. Additionally, boats and
personal watercraft are not allowed on the launch ramp or in the beach area during the shoot.

While we are animal lovers, we respectfully request that you leave your pets at home. If you must bring
your pets and are participating in the shoot or camping on the grounds, you will be restricted to the east
end of the grounds near E bank with your pets. Dogs are not allowed anywhere on the grounds west of E
bank.

A strict 10pm curfew for minors will be enforced. Minors found wandering the groun ds after 10pm,
along with their parents, may lose their camping privileges and be asked to leave the grounds at the
club's discretion.

The Kingsburg Gun Club reserves the right to ask any shooter, vendor, camper, or members of their
party to leave the grounds for any reason deemed necessary by shoot management.

Shotgun shells and other shooting supplies will be available on the grounds, and we ask that you
patronize our vendors during your visit. No other shells may be sold on the club grounds. Anyone caught
selling or delivering shells on the club grounds will be asked to leave.

The Kingsburg Gun Club and the CGSTA welcome you once again and hope you have a safe, fun, and
enjoyable time at the 112th California State Shoot.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Horstmann, President KGC



KINGSBURG GUN CLUB
PRE-STATE SHOOT
PROGRAM

MONDAY & TUESDAY
JUNE 23-24,2025
600 REGISTERED TARGETS
Shooting begins at 9:00am each day

Daily Fees ATA........ $4.00 CGSTA........ $4.00
(Collected on the first entered event per day)
MONDAY
Event 1: 100 Singles Target.........ccccceiiiiiiiiinine

3 classes/2 places High Gun
TUESDAY

3 classes/2 places High Gun

Presquadding will be available on SOS Clays beginning May 1st 2025
For traditional squadding contact: Kym Hughes
klhpresquad@gmail.com or call or text - 805-598-3380
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Wednesday
~ , June 25,2025
P ” L L Oscillating
‘ @ Doubles
After events of the
--—"'-.—

day are done.
No Entry Fee.

\ $20.00 Lewis
Prizesfor $10.00 Blind Team

ampion, Champion Runner Up, High Open to all that wish
Lady, High Junior Lady, High Junior, Hi

Sub Junior, Hi Veteran, High Sr Veteran to participate.
Thank you to Shooting Star Office Services,
Mid State Precious Metals and R L Johnson Thank you to
Construction, Inc. for the Donation of the White F lyer

buckles for this event
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Thursday June 26
Starts at dusk *
Bring a chair and enjoy popcorn *

»

and a movie under the stars.
Thank you to Barbara Vega
for this fun family event!,
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Registration Certificate

This certifies that the California Golden State Trapshooters Association has
been authorized to hold a registered shoot at Kingsburg Gun Club, Kingsburg,
California on June 25,26,27,28&29,2025. The annual refund of membership
and shooter fees for the 2024 Shoot Year amounted to $9371.00. The Amateur
Trapshooting Association Official Rules will govern this shoot and the scores
will be included in the official Records.

The Amateur Trapshooting Association



CGSTA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Kevin Erwin

President

Executive Committe

Secretary- Kym Hughes
Treasurer- Barbara Vega
Ex-Officio-Jules Azzi

Southern Zone VP - Elias Mehry
Central Zone VP - Kevin Erwin
Northern Zone VP - Annette Spiteri

2024-2025 CGSTA Board of Directors

Northern Zone Central Zone Southern Zone
Jim McCullough Keith Baker David Alacron
Annette Spiteri Brian Bramsen Jules Azzi

Barbara Vega Dennis Craine Greg Adjian

Maddie Brewster Kevin Erwin Rony Betwarda

Ronnie Walgenbach Kym Hughes Michael Hunn
Josh Lopes Eli Mehry

Ronnie Johnson Jorge Radge

Ron Prescott Eddie Woods

Brandon Simonds
Josh Signorelli
Allen Tomasini

Nominations for the 2025-2026
Board of Directors
will be posted on Friday June 27th
and read at
the Annual Meeting, Saturday June 28th.

Nominations for Delegate and 1st & 2nd Alternate Delegate will be made
from the floor at the Annual Meeting on Saturday, June 28, 2025.



2025 CALIFORNIA STATE TEAMS

Presentation of State Team awards will be made in a special ceremony on Friday,
June 27th between Events 7 & 8 to honor the members of our 2025 State Teams.

Mens First Team Men’s Second Team
Chayton Vega 94.00 Brian Neufeld 82.40
Ethan Prescott 93.40 Kevin Erwin 80.00
Greg Adjian 91.20
i?;geerl{gfj;j am gg(l)g Veteran’s First Team
Will Whitford 88.60 Bart Clowdus 88.80

Ronnie Johnson  87.20
Kyle Farnsworth  84.80
Rony Betwarda  83.60

Yusuf Jamal 3280 Junior First Team
Hank Neufeld 90.60
Women'’s First Team Jacob Kizirian 86.70
Hannah Spooner 85.90 Madison Marquis 82.90
Ruby Erwin 81.40 Chance Garner 81.80

Sr. Veteran First Team Sub Junior First Team

Keith Dodson 86.80 T.J. Mathews 90.10
Keith Baker 86.30 Tyson Marquis 89.10
Larry Bickly 86.00 Alice Wiebe 88.20
Chuck Patterson 86.00 Cody Schaubschlager 87.30
Rod Peveler 84.00 Max Workman 86.60

CONGRATULATIONS TO THIS YEARS’ TEAMS




2026 STATE TEAM REQUIREMENTS
(Based on 2025 Shoot Year)

Men Women Sub-Jr. / Jr. Vet / Sr. Vet
Singles 1500 1500 1500 1500
Handicap 2000 1500 1500 2000
Doubles 1000 500 500 500

Minimum target requirements must be shot in California at CGSTA shoots.
Candidates must have competed at a minimum of five (5) different California
clubs and shoot all three disciplines in at least two (2) different California zones
to qualify. At least 100 Singles, 100 Handicap, and 100 Doubles must be shot in
a second California zone. All Candidates must have shot all the Championship
events ( defined as the Championship Singles (200 targets), the Championship
Handicap (100 targets) and the Championship Doubles (50 Pair) (400 targets
total). The State Shoot can count as your fifth club but cannot count as your
second zone if you live out of the central zone. All registered targets, regardless
of where shot, will be used to calculate averages. Sub-Juniors are less than 15
years of age. Juniors are at least 15 years of age but less than 18 years of age.
Veterans are at least 65 years of age, but less than 70 years of age. Sr.Veterans
are at least 70 years of age.
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SPECIAL EVENT

Friday Night
(for Sunday’s Hdcp Event)
Starting Approx. 6:30 pm
To Be Entered, Play the Special Event
Option when you register for the shoot.
No entries after event is closed !!




2025 CALIFORNIA STATE SHOOT PROGRAM

WEDNESDAY, June 25, 2025

Event 1- 100 Singles Targets -

Event 2 - 100 Handicap Targets -

Event 3 - 50 Pair Doubles Targets -

THURSDAY ., June 26, 2025

Event 4 - Class Singles - 100 Singles Targets

Event 5 - Presidents Handicap- 100 Handicap Targets

Event 6 - Class Doubles - 50 Pair Doubles Targets -

FRIDAY June 27, 2025

Event 7 - CA Doubles Championships - 50 Pair Doubles Targets
Event § - CA Hall of Fame Hanndicap - 100 Handicap Targets
SATURDAY June 28, 2025

Event 9 - CA Singles Championships - 200 Singles Targets
SUNDAY June 29, 2025

Event 10 - CA Handicap Championships - 100 Handicap Targets

High Over All Champions

1948 Dr. R.D. Hoard 747x800 1986 Ron Alcoriza

1949  A. Daniels 753x800 1987 Ron Alcoriza

1950 M.B. Henry 752x800 1988 Dan Bonillas

1951 Cal Ray 763x800 1989 Terry Bilbey

1952  H.N. Ferguson 862x900 1990 Alan Ferreira

1952 M.B. Henry 847x900 1991  Jimmy Heller

1954  M.B. Henry 863x900 1992  Alan Ferreira

1955  Bill Harrison 854x900 1993 C. Redding

1956  G.Higgins 799x850 1994 Dan Bonillas

1957  Francis Eisenlauer 807x850 1995 Dan Bonillas

1958 C.R. Temp 715x750 1996 Sean Hawley

1959  Francis Eisenlauer 706x750 1997  Jimmy Heller

1960 W.Davidson 800x850 1998 Dan Bonillas

1961 M. B. Henry 796x850 1999 Sean Hawley

1962 Larry Vicory 816x850 2000 Sean Hawley

1963 Tommy Muscio 789x850 2001 Sean Hawley

1964  John Cole 788x850 2002 Dan Bonillas

1965 Jack Babcock 812x900 2003 Sean Hawley

1966 Richard Lane 807x850 2004 Wayne Poffenbarger
1967  George Higgins 791x850 2005 Sean Hawley

1968  Ernest Havlicek 808x850 2006 David Kelly

1969  Jim Poindexter 815x850 2007 Sean Hawley

1970  Dr. Dan Couchman 823x850 2008 Terry Bilbey

1971 Jim Murphy 773x800 2009 Terry Bilbey

1972  Dan Bonillas 720x750 2010 David Kelly

1973  Ron Nelson 787x800 2011 David Kelly

1974  Dan Bonillas 787x800 2012  Andrew McClernon
1975 Dan Bonillas 878x900 2013 Jimmy Heller

1976  Dan Bonillas 928x950 2014  Andrew McClernon
1977  Bob Gilbertsen 889x900 2015 Zach Naninni

1978  Dan Bonillas 876x900 2016  Andrew McClernon
1979  Dan Bonillas 886x900 2017  Jimmy Heller

1980 Dan Bonillas 888x900 2018 Andrew McClernon
1981  Jimmy Heller 885x900 2019 Colin Murer

1982 Dan Bonillas 871x900 2020 Wade Stanfill

1983  Dan Bonillas 876x900 2021 Chayton Vega
1984 Dan Bonillas 882x900 2022 David Womack
1985 Dan Bonillas 1087x1100 2023  Colton Tucker

2024 Chayton Vega

1085x1100
1077x1100
1085x1100
1075x1100
1077x1100
1071x1100
1087x1100
1269x1300
1082x1100
1082x1100
1070x1100
1076x1100
1083x1100
1078x1100
1084x1100
1089x1100
1083x1100
1086x1100
1076x1100
1084x1100
1075x1100
1083x1100
1081x1100
1079x1100
1074x1100
1066x1100
1069x1100
1077x1100
1073x1100
1062x1100
1062x1100
1062x1100
1057x1100
1060x1100
1041x1100
1055x1100
1030x1100
1057x1100
1060x1100



DELEGATES WELCOME

I would like to take the time to welcome shooters and their
families to the 111th Annual California State Shoot being held at
the Kingsburg Gun Club.

There is a lot of hard work and preparation to be done in order
to get the club ready for such an event. Please thank the members
of the Kingsburg Gun Club along with the CGSTA board members
for all of their time and effort getting everything ready and planned
for the state shoot.

This years shoot promises to have some fun events planned for
shooters and families alike.

Congratulations to those who have worked diligently to earn
your respective spots on the California State Teams.

Thank you to all of the ATA members who support and attend
the events throughout the state and the country. Your continued
support is what keeps this sport growing.

I hope everyone has a great time and partakes in all of the fun
events to be had.

Thank you shooters, shoot well and I will see you on the line.

Chayton Vega
Califronia ATA Delegate




California Junior State Shoot Program

/SCTP

15th Annual Concurrent SCTP and AIM State Trap

Cham

pionship

June 21 & 22,2025
Location: Kingsburg Gun Club

200 singles on Saturday $130.00

$65.00 for rookies shooting 100 targets

Rookies shoot 100 target event but can shoot 200
targets for other awards

*ATA registered targets

*ATA daily fee $4.00

*CGSTA daily fee $4.00

Pre-Squad by e-mail to jorgeragde @gmail.com

Doubles and handicap on Sunday

Handicap and doubles are $65.00 per event
ATA/CGSTA/SCTP registration required prior
to event

Practice opens Friday, June 20 at 5:00 pm
8:00 am start time Saturday

Special safety rules will apply for this event
Pre-registration is required by Friday, June 13

Single Awards:

Pre-Sub and Senior Categories — Champion,
Runner-Up and Third

Sub Junior and Junior Categories — Champion
through fifth

Team Awards:

Champion, Runner-Up & Third in each
category

Handicap Event: Individual Awards Pre-Sub &
Junior Gold Categories - Champion, Runner-
Up, & Third. Sub-Junior & Junior Categories
Champion through Fifth

Doubles Event: Individual Awards Pre-Sub &
Junior Gold Categories Champion & Runner-Up
Sub-Junior & Junior Categories Champion,
Runner-Up, & Third

*Please note, a majority of the awards will be awarded at the event,
however, some awards will be sent directly to the winner from the
ATA/AIM office.

*Event is subject to cancellation due to the current ammunition
shortage.

SCTP Awards:

Individual Awards:

Rookie, Intermediate Entry, Intermediate
Advanced, Junior Varsity and Varsity
Champion, Runner-Up and Third

High Overall and High Overall Runner Up
High Lady and High Lady Runner-Up
Team Awards:

Champion, runner-up & third in each
category

High Club Champion

College — Champion and Runner-Up
*College Shooters are eligible for College
Champion and Runner-Up Only

Mandatory safety rules for this event:

1. Guns may be rested on pads, no muzzles
on the foot.

2. Actions must remain open until it is your
turn to shoot.

3. Guns must be unloaded when moving

between stations.

*Failure to observe these rules can result in
disqualification in this event.

Questions or comments contact: Jorge Ragde at Jorgeragde@gmail.com (818) 312-6836



ENTRY AND REGISTRATION

The Handicap/ Cashier windows will be open starting Tuesday June 24th at
1:00pm The Hours shall be: Tuesday 1:00pm-4:00pm, Wednesday ,June 25th-
Friday, June 27th: 8:00am - 4:00pm. Saturday, June 28, from end of Annual
Meeting to 4:00pm and Sunday June 29, from end of Annual Meeting till 12:00
pm. Entry Fees shall be paid either by check or cash. No 3rd Party checks shall
be allowed.

This year the CA State Shoot will be pre-
squadding by using
SOS CLAYS Presquadding

Presquad open from Mavl1, 2025 to June 19, 2025

With 50 years in the shooting industry, let us
customize a trophy package for your next shoot.

Proud Sponsor

Range Bags
Shell Pouches
Awards
Accessories

MISSED SQUAD OR RESQUADDING

Any shooter resquadding in any event or missing his/her squad and desiring to
re-enter shall pay $20.00 processing fee. No shooter will be allowed to make-
up more than two (2) sub-events(50 targets)on the practice traps if he/she has
missed his/her squad. A shooter unable to join his/her squad before they have
completed the first station of their second sub-event must be resquadded and
pay the $20.00 late entry penalty




CLASSIFICATION

Shooters are required to have both their Singles average and Doubles average computed for
use by the Handicap Committee on the targets they have shot for the current target year.
Shooters not having registered 1000 Single targets in the current and previous two(2) target
years combined will shoot Class A or higher at the discretion of the Handicap Committee.
Shooters not having shot 1000 registered Handicap targets in the current and previous

two (2) target years combined, will shoot penalty yardage. Adult Men, Junior Gold Men
and Junior Men will shoot no less than 24 yards. Women ( including Lady I, Lady II and
Junior Gold Ladies), Sub Juniors, Veterans, and Sr. Veterans will shoot no less than 23
yards. Shooters also belonging to another trapshooting association must shoot their longest
yardage.

Shooters not having registered 500 Doubles in the current year and the previous two

(2) target years combined will shoot Class A or higher at the discretion of the Handicap
Committee.

Shooters, who meet the target requirements above, will be classified on their official average
and/or known ability. A shooters classification can be modified in subsequent events as
described in paragraph 1 of Rules and Regulations. The classifications are as follows

SINGLES — 6 Classes

98 and ABOVE AAA
96.25 and less than 98 AA
94.75 and less than 96.25 A

93 and less than 94.75 B
90 and less than 93 C
Under 90 D

DOUBLES -6 Classes
96 and ABOVE

92 and less than 96

89 and less than 92

86 and less than 89

82 and less than 86
Under 82

AA
A

oaQwp > >

A Lady I shooter is a woman who has not attained her 55th birthday.

A Lady II shooter is a woman who has attained her 55th birthday. A Junior Gold
shooter is a shooter who has attained his/her 18th birthday but not attained his/
her 23rd birthday. A Junior shooter is a shooter who has not attained his/her

18th birthday. A Sub Junior shooter is a shooter that has not attained his/her 15th
birthday. A Sub Veteran shooter is a shooter who has attained his/her 55th birthday
but has not attained his/her 65th birthday. A Veteran shooter is a shooter 65 or
more years of age and has not attained his/her 70th birthday. A Sr. Veteran shooter
is a shooter 70 or more years of age

A Chair Shooter is a shooter that has registered as a chair shooer with the ATA
prior to this event and is an approved chairshooter. A current list of approved chair
shooters will be on hand in the classification office.



PURSE AND OPTIONS

There will be no refund of option fees once the event has begun and if a shooter has
already entered the event no options can be added once the event starts. It is the
responsibility of the shooter at time of cashiering to ensure that all event fees and option
fees are correct on their receipt. All shooters should keep their entry sheet as this shows
options played and squad assignments.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. Should a shooter win or tie for high in class in any singles event or
in any doubles event or earn yardage in any handicap event, it shall

be the shooters responsibility to report to the handicap room and

have his/her classification and/ or yardage changed. Any shooter,
whose class or yardage is changed for any reason, shall be considered

to have been notified when the new class or yardage is posted on the
bulletin board adjacent to the handicap room. Any shooter failing to
carry out the above rule and who shoots in a class or from a yardage
marked higher or lower than which is marked on the permanent file in
the handicap room will be subject to penalty and will not be eligible to
share in any money division or trophies, whatsoever.

2. Special Category shooters may declare only one category — Lady I,
Lady II, Junior Gold, Sub Junior, Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr.
Veteran,Chair Shooter.

3. It is the responsibility of category shooters to decide whether or not
to declare, and they shall be totally and completely responsible for
the implication of their decision, including purse and added money.

If they declare, it is shooter responsibility to see that they are so
designated on their entry form and on the bulletin sheets. Report
omissions on the bulletin sheets to the Handicap Office.

4. Failure to file rule. Refer to the ATA Official Rules Book dated
September 1, 2024. See pg. 28 VII, D, 1 through 5.

5. A contestant whose firearm breaks during the competition will have
five (5) minutes to repair or replace the firearm and continue. If
unable to do so, the remaining targets(up to a maximum of 50) may be
completed at the makeup trap. Targets not completed in a sub event
shall be scored LOST. (PG. 28 VII, C, 4)

6. Alcohol and Drugs. Refer to the ATA Official Rules book dated
September 1, 2024. See page 41, XII,B,2 a and page 15, 1V, I, 8.

7. REGISTRATION FOR AN EVENT WILL CEASE AT THE START
TIME PLUS 2 HOURS. Contestants will be permitted to enter the last
half of a 200 target event until start time plus 2 hours of the second
100 targets




PAYOFFS

Payoff sheets for all options shall be final as posted at 10am the
following day. All options will be posted on scoreboard after
each event for review.

All Option checks will be mailed within two weeks of the last
day of the state shoot. Checks will expire after 90 days of date
written. No check will be re-issued after one year.

The office staff makes every effort to insure that your scores are
correct. Please check the scoreboard to ensure your score is
correct. Any score dispute shall be reported to the office by close
of day. You are entitled to view the official scoresheet.

TARGETS

For the name of your nearest White lver Distibulor visil
www.whiteflyer.com
o contact:
Bill Danicls, Western Sales Manager
7251 Take Farm Avenue  Las Vegas, NV 89131
Ollice: TO2-866-6377  Mubile: 7027640873
Fax: TU2-869-6344
email: bdaniels@whilellyer.com




ANNOUNCEMENTS

This printed program will govern the California State Shoot

The current Amateur Trapshooting Association Official Rules will govern

all points not otherwise enumerated. The Executive Committee reserves the
absolute right, in its discretion, at any time prior to or during the California
State Shoot to change or modify the program in any manner it desires.
Interpretation of this program will be made by the Executive Committee and
their decision shall be final.

In case entries are so numerous that darkness and or any other cause prevents
the finish of any event the same day it commenced, the CGSTA reserves the
authority to stop the shooting at any time it may be deemed necessary. In this
case, conditions permitting, the event will resume where it was interrupted
promptly the next day at a time no later than 8:00am.

In case of ties not otherwise covered, the monies for the number of places
covered will be added together and divided equally among those in the tie,
regardless of the outcome of any shoot-offs.

REFUND POLICY: Refunds will be issued on a case by case basis. Any
changes, addtions(Options) or removal from an event must be completed 1

(one) hour prior to start of event.

State Shoot pins be will issued as long as supplies last

All ties in events 1,2,3,4,5 & 6 will be handled by carry over to next
like event. The only exception will be in handicap if a score causes a
change in yardage for one of the people involved in the tie. In the
event of another “tie” after the carryover to the next like event the
carry over will continue to the follow like event. All ties and carry
overs will be “cleaned up” Friday June 27th.




SHOOT-OFFES

Contestants will be called: First Call, Second Call and Final Call for all shoot-
offs. The Final Call will be made 10 minutes after the First Call. All shoot-off
contestants must check in at the shoot-off table, The location of the shoot off
table will be announced prior to shoot offs. Contestants not checking in at the
shoot-off table within 5 minutes of the Final Call will forfeit their opportunity to
compete for the trophy in question.

The Shoot-Off sheet will indicate the trophy(s) for decision. No other trophy
decision will be part of the shoot-off unless it is indicated on the sheet prior to
the beginning of the shoot-off.

CGSTA will make every attempt to have shoot-offs held before darkness or
under the lights the same day the event was completed.

Violation of the ATA rule on Alcohol and drug use will disqualify the
contestant from participate in the shoot-off. Refer to the ATA Official
Rules book dated September 1 2024. See page 41, XII, B, 2;a and page 15,
IV,L, 8.

TROPHIES

No shooter may win more than one (1) ATA trophy in the same event. This
means a contestant may not win both Champion and runner-up/place, class,
yardage, or special category.

Special category shooters may declare only one Category — Lady I, Lady
II, Junior Gold, Sub Junior, Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran or Sr. Veteran,
ChairShooter.

Any shooter who is tied for event champion may shoot for the Championship
trophy. If a shooter fails in the Champion Trophy shoot-off and has declared a
special category, the shooter will fall back to category.

Any shooter who has declared a special category and whose score qualifies him/
her for a trophy in that category will compete for the category trophy and not for
place, class or yardage group.

Any shooter who has declared a special category and whose score doesn’t
qualify for a trophy in that category may compete for place, class or yardage

group.
See Official ATA Rules dated September 1, 2023, Rule X, D; pg34-35.



PURSES AND OPTIONS

High Gun System: This is a winner(s) take all system where the shooters
playing the purse with the highest score(s) divide the pot. If, for example, the
purse money division is 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun and there are two 100s
and three 99s, the two 100s will receive 35% each (1/2 of the 40% +30%) and
the three 99s will receive 10% each (1/3 of the 20%+10%).

Lewis Class: Other than the high score(s), the other winners in this purse are
primarily a matter of chance (luck). When the event is completed, the scores of
all participants are listed from highest to lowest and then they are divided into
as many groups as there are classes. If a dividing line splits a score, that score
goes to the group in which the majority reside, to the lower in case evenly split.
At that point, each class allocates its (even) share of the total entry percentage
system within the class.

Percentage System: This option is based on a fixed number of scores. For
example, if the allocation is 50%-30%-20% Percentage system, then all
participating shooters shooting the high score will split 50%, all participants
shooting the second high score will split 30% and all participating shooters
with the third high score will split the 20% share.

Federal Tax Law requires the issuance of 1099 Misc. on winnings over $600.
All shooters that play options at the 2023 state shoot will be required to supply their SS
number in the event they are due a 1099 for winning over $600.00.

TARGET SETTING
ALL ORANGE BLACKOUT WF TARGETS WILL BE THROWN

2. Section XIII - STANDARDS FOR TARGETS, TARGET SETTING

“F. Rules for the use of radar guns and chronographs to set target speed
High- power guns (Decatur, Stalker, most “police radar guns” and similar)
may be used at the 16-yard line. The trap oscillation is stopped, and the
target measured is a straightaway. The gun is pointed horizontally. The
correct speed for a singles and handicap target is a minimum of 42

MPH, maximum 43 44 MPH. The correct speed for the right target of a
doubles pair must be a minimum of 39 MPH, maximum of 40 41 MPH.

A chronograph is to be used as close to the trap as practical and tipped up at
approximately the same angle as the height of the target.

Field Supervisors (Line Referees) are the only individuals authorized to allow
resetting of targets. Targets shall only be reset if they become illegal or
appreciably vary from the legal targets described above. The final decision as
to whether a trap is to be reset shall be made by the Line Referees.



ANNUAL MEETING

The annual membership meeting of the CGSTA will start Saturday, June 28, 2025
at 8:00am in front of the Handicap building. The agenda is as follows:

Saturday, June 28,2025 -8:00am
* Roll Call of Officers and Directors
* Treasurers Report
* Nomination of Directors and Delegates
* Meeting recessed for voting

Sunday, June 29, 2025 — 8:00am
* Vote results (if necessary)
* Delegates Report
» Winning Zone Team Trophy Presentation
* Good of The Association

* CGSTA Adjournment

All CGSTA members are encouraged to attend.

To be eligible to vote for ATA Delegate (and Alternates), you MUST be a
California resident and a member in good standing, a current member of the
Amateur Trapshooting Association in possession of an ATA plastic card and an
ATA Average card, and have registered ATA targets in at least two (2) target
years. Membership in the ATA is not official until you have received an ATA
plastic card and an ATA Average card (September 1, 2024 Rulebook, Rule I, C,
pg 4 and Rule II, A, 1 pg 6).

The annual meeting will be put into recess for the vote. The Annual Meeting

will be called back to order after the voting process has ended. At this point the
election results will be disclosed. If one candidate does not receive a majority
vote, then a run-off election of the two top vote recipients will take place on
Sunday, June 25,2023.

YOU MUST PRESENT YOUR CURRENT ATA PLASTIC CARD AND
CURRENT AVERAGE CARD TO BE ELIGIBLE TO VOTE. A valid picture
ID (e.g., California Driver License, Student Body Card) may be required.




PRE - SQUAD INSTRUCTIONS
PRE-SQUADDING OPENING MAY 1st 2025
SOSCLAYS.COM
2025 CGSTA STATE SHOOT

There are 2 types of accounts for shooters:

Free Basic Account — just create an account, it allows you access to the
SOS Clays Web App (website) system, see High Gun lists and use SOS
Presquad and pay $2 per post reserved for a shoot.

Premium Account - $60 per year, full use of both the SOS Clays Web App
(website) system and the Mobile App with real-time shoot info and the
bonus of never paying for SOS Presquadding at SOS Clubs.

A shooter can squad themselves and their squad mates if they like. Posts
reserved for a SOS Premium Shooter are reserved at no cost, posts
reserved for a regular shooter are reserved at $2 per post reserved.
Whoever is doing the squadding will check out and need to pay for the
non-premium shooter’s posts. If you squad has all premium shooters, you
can squad them all and not pay anything at checkout.

How to use SOS Presquad:

Shooters need to have an account on SOS Clays — sosclays.com, click on
web app login button in upper right corner, then login with their email
address and password

If a shooter doesn’t have a password, click on forgot password link.

If shooter has not created an account, click on create account link.

If they are having issues, they can contact us.

Once a shooter is in their account:

If you would like to set up a squad to easily apply them to a squad location
in the event you are squadding for:

Upon logging in, you are at your Dashboard; There will be menu items
running just above your profile information, click on my squads.

Create as many squads as you like to use in presquadding such as 1 for
Singles, 1 for Doubles, 1 for Handicap, etc.

On your squads are created, Click on the “All Shoots” menu link on the left
side.

Click on the gear icon in the blue bar to filter shoots to find your shoot
easier.

To the right of the shoot name, click on the 3 dot vertical menu icon and
click on presquad.

You will now be at the main page for presquadding for that shoot.

You can see available squads for all events (the default), or pick an
individual event to squad.

If you are squadding just for yourself, Select Event, Select post.

If you want to squad your whole group, look for the Blue button that says
“Straight-Thru, Post, Event Type or My Squad” and click it to enter the
filters screen

Click on the My Squad bar at the bottom of the page to open your squad
list.

Click on the box to the right of the squad you want to work with, then click
on the checkmark icon in the blue bar above to accept your filter choices
and return to the squadding screen.

Find the empty squad in the list and click the apply squad link at the
bottom of the squad of your choice.

Repeat for the rest of the events, including going back to the filters page to
select a different squad or filter available squads using other filters on the
page.

Click on shopping cart in blue bar to checkout and pay via credit card.



Having access to a vibrant hardware/lumber store
makes all the difference in any community. The towns of
Valley Springs and Mountain Ranch know this first hand.

Thank youl!

Sender’s Market ACE Hardware Valley Springs
72 S Highway 26
Valley Springs, CA 95252
(209) 772-1337

Sender’s Market ACE Hardware
8111 Garibaldi Street
Mountain Ranch, CA 95246
(209) 754-1074



President: Gary Beer
Secretary: Valerie Jones
Treasurer: Steve Cloyd
Director: Terry Bilbey
Director: Clyde Ulrich
Director: Michael Bates
Director: Chuck Patterson
Director: Gary Bonetti
Director: Kerrie Largent

www.cdliforniatraphof.org

Welcome to the 112"
California State Trapshooting Championship

Congratulations to the 2025 Hall of Fame inductees whose athletic gifts are recognized
along with their invaluable contributions to our sport

Esther Puckett
Tom Strunk

The Hall of Fame Board warmly invites you to visit the Hall of Fame building, which will
be open daily for you to explore. Step inside, take a break in the air-conditioned comfort,
and enjoy your lunch surrounded by the rich history and memorabilia that celebrate our

sports greatest achievements.

While you're here, be sure to check out our daily raffle in front of the Hall of Fame
building. We have fantastic prizes and multiple winners each day—don't miss your chance
to take home something special! Any donations you’d like to contribute will be greatly
appreciated.

We are also delighted to host our 3rd annual Hall of Fame Dinner Fundraiser on Friday
night, June 27th. Join us for a delicious meal, expertly prepared by the Kingsburg Gun
Club crew, for just $§15. The dinner will be served inside the clubhouse, followed by a
special live auction for Sunday’s Handicap event.

Gary Beer, President, California Trapshooting Hall of Fame




CALIFORNIA TRAPSHOOTING HOF INDUCTEES

1974

D. Lee Braun
Fred Dambacher
Lela Hall Frank
Maynard B. Henry
Mary Knight

A.J. Stauber

1975

Ed Henke
George Higgins
Grant Ilseng
Helen O’Dell
George O. Ross

1976

Carl Thacker
Clem T. Buckman
Vic Petry

Harry G. Larenson

1977

Ollie Fine

Julius Del George
Charlotte Berkenkamp

1978

H.W. Armstrong
W.H. McGrady
Henry Pfirrman

1979
Francis J. Eisenlauer
Sam Sharman

1981

Guy L. Clark
Marion Harrison
William T. Harrison

1982
Hortense Woody Hardesty

1983
Wilfred A. Davidson

1984
Leonard Waln
James Poindexter

1985
David Frank
Walter Johnson

1986
Dominic Carapellese
Earl Pellant

1987
Richard Kaiser

1989
Ernest J. Havlicek
Helen Thomas

1990

Dan Bonillas
John Cole

Gene Robertson

1991
Oscar Hammersten
Phillip Ross

1992
Donald Slavich

1993
Larry Scott

1994
Bill Hunter

1995
Grace Wells

1996

Dick Lane

Jim Murphy
Tommy Muscio

1998
Kenneth Robertson
Barbara Yochem

1999
Terry Bilbey
Jimmy Heller

2000
Vickie Larkin

2001
Ron Alcoriza
Dr. James Green

2002
Patrick Moore

2003
Gary Bonetti

2004
Robert (Bob) Oxsen
George Reppas, Sr.

2005

Randy Albertson
Donald W. Curten, Sr.
Gene Lumsden

2006

Sean Hawley
Allen L. Pinoli
Steve Williamson

2007

Raymond Burrows
B.J. Moore
Evelyn Primm

2008
Robert Terry

2009
David Bonillas
Harold Vartikian

2010
George Reese, Sr

2011
Jeff Holguin

2012
Jim Wyllie
David Kelly

2013.
Bob Gilbertson

2014
Michael Pratton

2015
None Inducted

2016

Wayne Poffenbarger
Ronnie McMahan
Vince McNamara



CALIFORNIA TRAPSHOOTING HOF INDUCTEES

(con’t)
2017 2019 2021 2023
Inducted in 2018 Ray “Chip” Enniss Charles Redding Lori Clodt
due to flood. Mike Mazzucchi Al Yapelli Ritchie Clodt
Steve Smith Gus Yapelli Steve Cloyd
2018 2020 2022 2024
Vince C 1
AllglcleFefrIer:lilr);) ongo Paulette Gr.aham David Zanotti Larry Hughf;s
Doug Gustafson Danny White Steve Spe_ncer Warren Morimoto
Chuck Poindexter Jim McCollough
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CALIFORNIA
HALL of FAME
BENEFIT DINNER

The Kingsburg Gun Club will be hosting a BBQ Chicken Dinner with all
the proceeds to benefit the California Trapshooting Hall of Fame.

WHEN: Friday June 27, 2025
WHERE: Kingsburg Gun Club in the main clubhouse.
WHAT: BBQ Chicken with rice pilaf, green beans, salad and rolls.
HOW MUCH: §$15.00 per plate
Tickets on sale during the CA State Shoot
and the KGC Pre- State Shoot




DONOR LIST

INDIVIDUALS (alphabetical)

Karl Alger

Keith Baker

Gary Beer

Terry & Jacque Bilbey
Gary Bonetti

Steve Cloyd

Robert & Sue Estrada
Doug Gustafson

Cliff Hamada

Homer Hansen 111
Mark Harp

Gary Harper

Russ & Sandy Hawes
Jimmy Heller

Mark & Sherry Hetz
Michael & Carmen Hunn
Mark Johnson

Herb & Valerie Jones
Kerrie Largent

Tom & Vickie Larkin
Joe Loutsenjizer

Don McDonald
Warren Morimoto
James Myers

Chuck & Sandie Patterson
Ron Prescott

Brenda Roberson
Travis Seymore

Ken Seumalo

Steve Smith

Dale & Joey Sterling
Don Tatti

Clyde Ulrich

Bob VanVactor
Chayton Vega

Dave Winstead

Mike Wirz

Eddie & Julie Woods
Jay Wright

Al & Gus Yapelli

BUSINESSES

Kingsburg Gun Club

Redlands California Youth Clay Shooters
Jim Tyner Shot Stop

Santa Lucia Sportsmen’s Club
Shooting Star Office Services

Redlands Shooting Park

Sierra Packaging Supplies

Brenda Robertson Creative Embroidery
Tri - County Trap Club

Backwoods Ranch

LA Clays

Oak Tree Gun Club

Redlands Shooting Park

Sterling Air Conditioning

Kings River Tractors

Tulare County Trap Club

Fabrication by Eddie Woods

Red Truck Industries

Johanna’s Aroma Kandles

THANK YOU TO ALL

OUR DONORS!

SHOOTERS

Be sure to get your daily

raffle tickets!!



In Gratitude
Albert and Augusta Yapelli
2021 California Hall of Fame Inductees

Mother Naomi, Father Albert Sr. and younger brother Richard enjoyed another wonderful meal
— sparrows, robins and dove simmering in a savory tomato sauce, expertly prepared by an
Italian mother’s hands. The day’s successes in the field had been brought home by her eldest
son, Albert Jr. Affectionately known as “Al”, he had just returned from Griffith Park, a young
hunter’s paradise in the heart of Los Angeles just blocks from the Yapelli home. With a Red
Ryder BB gun slung over his shoulder, it was there that the young hunter found his prey and
discovered his lifelong passion for shooting.

Meanwhile, in the Wilshire District of Los Angeles, at the corner of 6! street and Wilshire
Boulevard, lived a stylish young lady, Augusta Coviello, fondly called “Gus” by her grade

school friends. Her parents, business owner and attorney Paul Coviello and his wife, Nedra,
ensured their daughter was a fashionably presented debutante. However, being the apple of her
father’s eye also meant receiving a proper education in the handling of a shotgun. In the fields of
Palmdale, Paul taught Gus that a refined young woman should be well-rounded and able to hold
her own among the upland game club types. Determined to impress, Gus embraced the

challenge with focus and skill, proving she was just as capable in the field as she was in any
other arena.

At John Marshall High School, Al found his attention shifting away from his usual passion for
athletics and shooting. Gus, with her striking beauty, had already won the hearts of many boys at
school. They tried to impress her with playful antics, most memorably by lifting her 16th
birthday gift—a 1956 white Ford Fairlane convertible—and perching it atop four trash cans. But
Al had a different plan for catching the attention of the girl who had captured his own.

Fate had its way in 1960 when Gus Coviello became Gus Yapelli, marking the beginning of a
legendary trapshooting duo. Trapshooting was a costly endeavor and to compete consistently—
particularly alongside a wife who matched his fierce competitive spirit, aversion to defeat, and
brilliant performances in shoot-offs—Al poured relentless dedication into sustaining their shared
passion.



Al and Gus were never idle. Al devoted his career to operating a crucial supply and support
business providing hospitals—Ilike White Memorial, where I was born in the year he served it—
and other industries needing sanitary and safe environments. In addition, he tended to the
opulent residences of Hollywood’s elite, preparing them for special soirées.

Gus’s talents also extended far beyond her contributions to the family’s dedication to
trapshooting. As a skilled bookkeeper for the prestigious Monte Factor/Jerry Rothschild
haberdashery and clothier, also she graced the world of fashion as a model for Monte, who was a
renowned furrier. Through their shared determination and tireless effort, Al and Gus ensured
they could pursue their passion for trapshooting at the highest level, a testament to their
remarkable synergy and commitment.

The California Hall of Fame (HOF) was established in 1973 in a trailer placed on the shooting
grounds at Kingsburg Gun Club. Seeing that the trailer had fallen into disrepair, Gus took the
initiative to ensure the display of historical records and mementos was well-organized and
thoughtfully designed. When a permanent building was eventually constructed, she once again
contributed her time and talents to its development. Meanwhile, Al played a crucial role in the
Hall’s success, serving on the Board of Directors and leading numerous fundraising efforts.
Through their dedication and generosity, Al and Gus made lasting contributions to the
remarkable Hall of Fame that we share and enjoy today.

Together, Al and Gus Yapelli left an indelible mark on the sport with their passion and
dedication continuing to inspire generations of shooters.

Thank you, Albert and Augusta, for your invaluable contributions to the Hall of Fame, your
enthusiasm for generations of shooters past, present, and future and for being dedicated and

generous friends to all of us in the trap shooting family.

Written by Michael Bates, 2025



The Global Marketplace
For Insights, Services,
And Transaction Solutions

Buy assets with confidence

Sell assets with flexible solutions

Make smart decisions with data-driven insights

Manage assets with cutting-edge tools

Innovative tools, services, and solutions to help

you buy, manage, and sell commercial assets.

RITCHIE BROS.




P.O. BOX 2359
LOMPOC, CA 93438

Phone: 805-735-8084
Fax: 805-736-4369

Ronnie Johnson
RON@RLJOHNSONLOMPOC.COM
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Golden State Shooting Center
5393 Waltz Road
Rio Osa Ca 95674
(916) 539-8544
goldenstateshootingcenter@gmail.com

Join us at our next Event
May 18th ATA
May 22nd 26th PITA State Shoot
May 33st NSCA
June 7th 8th ATA Northern Zone
June 14th NSCA
Juy 5th NSCA
July 18th 20th ATA Western Zone
August 30th NSCA
September 27th
October 4th ATA/SCTP
October 18th NSCA
November 22nd NSCA TAT
November 28th 30th PITA TAT

December 6th NSCA

Trap

Skeet

Sporting clays

5 stand

Olympic Bunker
League Shoots
Club Shoots
Registered Tournaments
Youth Shoots
Corporate Events
Weddings

o
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)
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Ca forn a Youth Shoot ng
Spo ts Assoc’at'on

For more info on upcoming events please give us a call. You can

also email the club at goldenstateshootingcenter@gmail.com and

request to be added to the email ist for what s happening. You

can also fol ow us on Facebook



SANTA YNEZ VALLEY
SPORTSMEN’S
ASSOCIATION

7 Come Shoot Our
Roger Craine
Memorial Shoot

Oct 11-12, 2025
1700 Hwy 154
Santa Barbara, CA
syvsaclub@gmail.com

Dennis Craine - President

2246 Gilbert Dr
Kingsburg, CA 93631

A\

Shooting Star 7/
Office Services

Kym Hughes
805-598-3380 Carol Sutton
klhpresquad@gmail.com




Have a great state shoot!

David Van Elgort
ShootScoreboard.com

A free service provided to
clubs to post their shoot
scores, programs, presquad
link and winner reports.

Contact:
info@shootscoreboard.com




PLAY THE OPTION

SILVER SHOOTOUT

SHOOT OFF FOR 10 OUNCES OF SILVER

PURCHASE THE “SOS SILVER SHOOTOUT”
OPTION IN ONE OR BOTH OF THE EVENTS
SHOT ON FRIDAY JUNE 27,

Event 7
Event 8

RULES:

PLAY THE $10.00 SOS CLAYS SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION TO SHOOT OFF FOR 100z OF SILVER!
AVAILABLE ON EVENTS 7 & 8.

Each option played is an entry into the shoot off drawing. For example: 2 events are shot on Friday and the
shooter plays the option on all 2, they will have 2 entries into the drawing for the shoot off.

Shooters must select and pay for the $10.00 option
prior to the start of the event.

At the end of the day’s events on Friday June 27t, 20 qualifying participants names will be randomly drawn
for the shoot off. You must be in attendance to participate in the shoot off. Please make sure to stick around
and listen for your name to be announced.

Each entry from playing the option is only good for the drawing and shoot off that day. Shoot off participants
will shoot TWO (2) targets at each post for a total of ten (10) targets from the shooters A.T.A. yardage
(yardage as of that day). Shoot off rounds will consist of ten (10) targets. Shoot off rounds will continue until
a winner is determined. Decisions made by the shoot management regarding the above listed rules, or other
disputes, shall be final.

SPONSORED BY



Welcome Shooters
from
Baker’s Custom Earplugs

Qur booth has been on vendor row since the 1980's. We thank you for the privilege of your
business and the friendships. Tam proud to be a trapshooter for the past 30 years and grateful
for your company,

[ am also proud to support all the youth shooting activities. They're our future and a great joy
to this sport. Juniors always get a discount at our booth and 30% off on all earplugs. We will
be there for youth shooting day.

We offer all electronic sports hearing products at greatly reduced prices. We also carry Decot,
NYX and E-Z Eyes shooting glasses, grip cap monograms and full grip engraved pieces.

Shooting is not my business, i’s my passion,
Best of Tuck to everyone and I hope to see you in a shoot-off

Keith Baker - Life ATA, CGSTA, SMGC, SLSA and NRA




The CGSTA would like to thank the following
donors for their generous contributions to the 2025
CA State Shoot.:
Livermore/Pleasanton Rod & Gun Club
SOS Clays/Greg Pink
David Vega
Barbara Vega
Chayton Vega
Ron Prescott/ Mid State Precious Metals
Keith Baker
Shooting Star Office Services
Red Truck Industries/Randy & Carol Sutton
White Flyer
CA Hall of Fame
RL Johnson Construction, Inc.

Eli Merhy
David Van Elgort/ShootScoreBoard



ATA Western Zone Shoot
July 18-20 2025

2 California Sites

Golden State Shooting Complex
&
Redlands Shooting Park

**%% 700 Registered Targets ****
Western Zone Events
Friday July 18, 2025
Event 1: 100 Singles ( 6 Classes)
Event 2: 100 Handicap
Event 3: 100 Doubles (50 pair) Class Doubles (6 Classes)
Saturday July 19, 2025
Event 4: 200 Singles ( Zone Singles) (6 Classes)
Sunday July 20,2025
Event 5: 100 Doubles ( 50 pair) Zone Doubles (6 Classes)
Event 6: 100 Handicap ; Zone Handicap Championships
HOA determined on the specified 700 targets (events 1-6)
Club may throw additional targets not to be counted in HOA

S.L.T.C.
ATASCADERO GUN CLUB
WOULD LIKE TO INVITE YOU TO THE ANNUAL
MUDSLIDE 400 SHOOT
SEPT 13-14,2025

Friday September 13th come join us for a Troy shoot and enjoy
dinner provided by Kym Hughes and Carol Sutton. Great way to
practice for the shoot and have yummy food!!

JOIN US SATURDAY NIGHT FOR OUR SPECIAL
SANTA LUCIA STYLE BBQ

WITH A FUN RAFFLE EVENT TO FOLLOW
THERE IS ALWAYS A SURPRISE!!

SELF CONTAINED CAMPERS WELCOME

For Pre-Squadding or other questions:
Please contact Kym Hughes @ 805-598-3380
klhpresquad@gmail.com

10400 Santa Clara Ave. Atascadero, CA 93422




Starting Time: 9:00am

FIRST DAY - WEDNESDAY JUNE 25, 2025

Daily ATA Fee Collected on first event entered...........cccoeeevieienenieneneieeeene $4.00
Daily CGSTA Fee Collected on first event entered ............cceevevveveeeienieeienieenennn, $5.00
EVENT 1 -M.S.P.M SINGLES -100 Singles Targets
(Sponsored by Mid State Precious Metals)
TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER”S SERVICE............................ $49.00
Class Purse.....(by Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, -Divided 50/30/20.........ccccocerenennee $20.00
Lewis Purse....( 4 classes divided 60/40 High Gun System)............cccocvveverireiennen. $20.00
Trophies to: Class (6) & Category(8) Champions
Trophies sponsored by Mid State Precious Metals
EVENT 2 - VEGA/BAKER HANDICAP - 100 Handicap Targets
( Sponsored by Barbara & Chayton Vega and Keith Baker)
TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICE............c.ccoeenn. $49.00
Yardage Purse ( 5 yardage groups -19-20,21-22,23-24, 25-26,27 -
each group shoots for it’s own money- Divided 50/30/20)......... $20.00
Lewis Purse (4 classes- divided 60/40 High Gun System)..........ccccceeevieiiniennnne $20.00
CGSTA Trophies to Yardage & Category Champions
Trophies sponsored by Barbara and Chayton Vega
&
Keith Baker
EVENT 3 - DIRECTOR DOUBLES - 50 Pair Doubles Targets
(Sponsored by Shooting Star Office Services& Eli Mehry)
TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES.............ccocoveenien. $49.00
Class Purse.....(by Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, -Divided 50/30/20.........ccccocerenennene $20.00
Lewis Purse....( 4 classes divided 60/40 High Gun System)............cccoecvevverriennenne. $20.00

CGSTA Trophies to Class & Category Champions

Trophies sponsored by Shooting Star Office Services and Eli Mehry

OSCILLATING FUN DOUBLES
EVENT TO BEGIN
AFTER STATE SHOOT EVENTS ARE
CONCLUDED FOR THE DAY.
THIS EVENT IS OPEN TO ALL!
PLEASE SIGN UP IN OFFICE
NO ENTRY FEE -
LEWIS -10.00
BLIND TEAM - 10.00

ALL “OPTION” MONEY WILL GO BACK TO SHOOTERS

Prize Buckles for event sponsored by Mid State Precious Metals
Shooting Star Office Services & RL Johnson Construction, Inc.



SECOND DAY — THURSDAY JUNE 26,2025
Daily ATA Fee Collected on first event entered..........coovevvereerrerrereeeererieresesennens $4.00
Daily CGSTA Fee Collected on first event entered ..........ccceeeveeereeereeneereneenene $5.00

EVENT 4 - CLASS SINGLES -100 Singles Targets
(CALIFORNIA RESIDENT CLASS SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP)

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER”S SERVICES.............ccccccuen... $49.00
Class Purse by Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, D -Divided 50/30/20.........ccceeerueuenne $20.00
Lewis Purse. 4 classes divided 60/40 High Gun System)..........cccccevvererveerernenne. $20.00
50 Options 3 @ $5.00 each - divided 50/30/20.........cceeererrrerenerenerereererernenens $15.00

CGSTA Trophies to Class Champions & Category Champions
CGSTA Trophies to Non Resident Class and Category Champions

EVENT 5 -Presidents Handicap - 100 Handicap Targets
TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES............ccceeuenns $49.00
Yardage Purse (5 yardage groups -19-20,21-22,23-24, 25-26,27 -

each group shoots for it’s own money- Divided 50/30/20)........ $20.00

Lewis Purse (4 classes- divided 60/40 High Gun System)..........cccceeeeevervvervennnnne $20.00
25 Options 4 @ $5.00 each ( 1 group, divided 60/40 Percentage).................... $20.00
50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each ( 1 group divided 50/30/20 Percentage)................. $21.00
Jackpot Purse (1 group divided 40/30/20/10 High Gun).......ccececevveverevereccruenne $30.00

CGSTA Trophies Yardage and Category Champions

EVENT 6- CLASS DOUBLES - 50 Pair Doubles Targets
(California Resident Class Doubles Championship)

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES............ccccvveueenns $49.00
Class Purse.....(by Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, -Divided 50/30/20.........ccccceevueuenen. $20.00
Lewis Purse....(4 classes divided 60/40 High Gun System).........c.ccceeeveerrenennenes $20.00
50 Options 2 @ $10.00 each - Paid by class Divided 50/30/20............coeun.... $20.00

CGSTA Trophies to CA Residents; Class and Category Champions
CGSTA Trophies to Non Resident Class and Category Champions



THIRD DAY — FRIDAY, JUNE 27, 2025

Daily ATA Fees collected on first event entered ..........cccooeeverieerinenienennn. $4.00
Daily CGSTA Fees collected on first event entered ...........coccecevencrennenne. $5.00

EVENT 7 — CALIFORNIA RESIDENT
STATE DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS
Starting Time: 9:00am

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES ..................... $49.00
PULSE ..o ettt n $20.00
By Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
50 Options 2 @ $10.00 €ach ........ccocveviivieiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee $20.00
By Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
Lewis CIass PUISE .........c.ocooiviiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee e $20.00

4 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun system

SOS CLAYS Silver Shoot Out ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiic e $10.00
All Entries will be put into a “hat” and 40 shooters will be drawn to shoot in a
Miss and Out. Entries from Event 7 & 8 will be combined

CGSTA&ATA Trophies to: Res Champion(1), Res. Runner Up Champion(1),Class
Champions & Runner Ups, Category Champions & Runner Ups

CGSTA Trophies to Non-resident Champion, (1), NR Class Champions (6) & NR
Category Champions (8)

( Please note that all out of state trophies will be mailed to winners after the state
shoot.)

The 2025 California State Teams will be presented between
Events 7 and 8.

PRESENTATION WILL BE IN FRONT OF THE HANDICAPPING
ROOM.
CONGRATULATIONS TO ALL THE 2023 STATE TEAM
MEMBERS.



THIRD DAY con’t— FRIDAY, JUNE 27, 2025

EVENT 8 — CA Hall of Fame Handicap

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES .................... $49.00
Yardage PUISE ..........c.ocooiiiiiiiiieicccceeee e $20.00
5 Yardage Groups: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27 Each group shoots
for its own money divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system.

25 Options 4 @ $5.00 €aCh ......cocvoviiieieeiieeecce e $20.00
One group divided 60%-40% percentage system
50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each (front, middle, back)........ccccoevvreereennene. $21.00

One group divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
JACKPOt PUISE ...t $30.00
One group divided 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun

California Trapshooting Hall of Fame Purse ................................... $20.00
Lewis Class: 3 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun
50% of the purse goes to the California Trapshooting Hall of Fame

LeWis Class PUISE .......c.oooviiiiiieeeeeee e $20.00
: 4 Classes divided, 60%/40% High Gun System

SOS CLAYS Silver Shoot Out .......cccccviiiiiiiiieiiii i eieeeaennsn $10.00
All Entries will be put into a “hat” and 40 shooters will be drawn to shoot in a
Miss and Out. Entries from Event 7 & 8 will be combined.

Added Money
Donated by Ca Hall of Fame
$1000.00

CGSTA Trophies to Yardage Champions (5),
Category champions(8)

PREVIOUS CHAMPIONS

Sub Veteran Champion (est 2012)

2012 Jim Wyllie 200 2018 Warren Morimoto 199
2013 Terry Bilbey 200 2019 Warren Morimoto 198
2014  Terry Bilbey 198 2020 Warren Hamatani198
2015 Terry Bilbey 199 2021 Tim Mitchell 200
2016 Homer Hansen 198 2022 Joseph Banducci 197
2017 Gary Bonetti 197 2023 Jorge Radge 198

2024 Tim Anson 200



FOURTH DAY - SATURDAY, JUNE 28, 2025

Daily ATA FEES .ottt $4.00
Daily CGSTA FEES  .ouvevrrerirrernnrseese st sssssssasssanes $5.00

EVENT 9 - CALIFORNIA RESIDENT
STATE SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
200 16-YARD TARGETS

Starting Time: 9:00am

2nd hundred begins 10 minutes after the last squad finishes their first sub-event.

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES ... $98.00
PUISE. ... $20.00
By Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
50 Options 7 @ $5.00 €aCh ..o $35.00

Classes AAA, AA, A B, C, D -divided 60%-40% percentage system
Lewis Class PUISE ...ttt $20.00
4 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun system
(On total 200)

CGSTA&ATA Trophies to: Res Champion(1), Res. Runner Up Champion(1),Class
Champions & Runner Ups, Category Champions & Runner Ups
CGSTA Trophies to Non-resident Champion, (1), NR Class Champions (6) & NR
Category Champions (8)

( Please note that all out of state trophies will be mailed to winners after the state
shoot.)

Concurrent Zone Team Competition

The Zone Team Competition will be concurrent with the State Singles
Championship. Winning zone teams will be awarded their prizes during
the annual meeting on Sunday morning.




1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

CGSTA Past Presidents

R. A. Bixby

R. A. Bixby
unknown
unknown

H. H. Ford

H. H. Ford

Dr. E. J. Hawke
Dr. E. J. Hawke
E. Porter

E. Porter

Roy E. Ludlum
Roy E. Ludlum
W. R. Smith

W. R. Smith

W. R. Smith

W. R. Smith
Dave Frank

C. H. Humphrey
Maynard B. Henry
Gene Robertson
J. D. Palmer
Marvin Moon
George Williamson
Oscar Hammarsten
Fred Dambacher
W.A. Davidson
Art Klepper
William Harrison
Lloyd Fink

Julius Del George
D.R. Barnett
Louis Brandt
Harry Brittan

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

Cecil George
John Williamson
Curt King

John Cole

Dick Lane
Wayne Elliott
Wayne Elliott
Carl Thacker
Richard Kaiser
Ernest Havlicek
Jesse Combs
Larry Scott
Ray Harman
Myles Johnson
Del Livengood
Tom Cardona
Mike Ward
Terry Hamlin
Dave Mishler
Dick Marascola
Pete Cattani
Dexter Tourville
Bob Gioia
Jonas Mayhue
Jim Easterwood
John Cathey
Glen Farrell
Tom Gilpin
Kurt Sachau
Milburn Maloney
Eldon Hargis
Jeri Stephens
Tom Goss

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2022
2023

2024

Michael Mann
Virginia Crawford
Rumie Vasquez
James McCullough
Dave Hudson
Ray Phillips

Carl Reynolds, Sr.
Dan Kirby, Jr.

Gil Martinusen
Ken Yamaguchi
Bob Slough
Kevin Erwin
David VerHalen
Ray Brasser

Dan Hoffman

Jim Wyllie

Marsh Hauge
Kym Hughes
Julie Robinson

Ed Hammond
David Fleming
Rony Betwarda
John Silva

Willie Wood

John Hawker

Mike Malone
Barbara Vega

Jules Azzi

CGSTA ACHIEVEMENT PROGRAM

The CGSTA would like to recognize the achievement of our shooters who
have shot at 100,000 and 200,000 targets. The award will be made at the

state shoot each year or at any CGSTA shoot the member desires. Persons
eligible for this award must make an application, accompanied by an ATA
print out of their target count, with the year of accomplishment marked
on it, to the State Secretary.




FIFTH DAY — SUNDAY, JUNE 29, 2025

Daily ATA FEES .ovuireeeciriiecirecierecietrecietecte ettt sneneee $4.00
Daily CGSTA Fees $5.00

EVENT 10 — CALIFORNIA RESIDENT

STATE HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP

100 HANDICAP TARGETS
Starting Time: Approx 9:00am

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER SERVICES..........ccceceeeueerueee $49.00
Yardage PUKSE .........c.ooueveviveeeciiieeeeieeeseie st sneens $20.00

5 Yardage Groups: 19-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27 Each group shoots
for its own money divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system.

25 Options 4 @ $5.00 €aCh ......cocvoviiieiciiiieecce e $20.00
One group divided 60%-40% percentage system

50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each (front, middle, back) ........cccoeveverrnerunennes $21.00

One group divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
JACKPOE PUISE ...ttt sanae s $30.00
One group divided 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun

LeWis Class PUISE .......c.coovvrinririirriiireisieie e sesessesessssssssesssssssssssens $20.00
4 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun system

SPECIAL EVENT ENTRY. $20.00

(Special event to take place Friday June 23, 2023 - Approx 6:30 pm)

ATA Hall of FAme PUISE .........ooooverreireeereereiere e sesseees $20.00

Lewis Class: 3 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun.
50% of the purse goes to the ATA Hall of Fame.
Shamrock Leathers is providing the Hall of Fame Contributor Award.
The $20.00 fee for this award is a 50% tax deductible donation to the ATA

$1000.00 Added Money Generously Donated by Livermore
Pleasanton Rod & Gun

CGSTA&ATA Trophies to: Res Champion, Res. Runner Up Champion, 3rd-6th
Place,(ATA), Yardage Champions & Runner Ups ,
Category Champions & Runner Ups.

CGSTA Trophies to Non Resident Champion, Non Res. Yardage Champions, & Non
Resident Category Champions.



HOA & HAA Trophies 2025

High All Around - California Residents (400 Targets: Events 7, 9 &10)
(Based on Class in Event 9)

CGSTA & ATA Award to High Gun

CGSTA Award to High Gun Runner Up

CGSTA Award to Winner & Runner Up of each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Award to Champion, Runner Up L1, L2, J1,J2,J3, V1, V2, V3

CGSTA Award to Non Resident Champion, Class Champion (AAA-D) & Category
Champion (L1, L2, J1, J2,J3, V1, V2, V3)

High Over All - California Residents (1100 Targets: Events 1-10 )

Based on Class in Event 1
CGSTA Award to Champion and Runner Up
CGSTA Award to Class Winners (AAA-D) & Category Champions and Runner Ups
CGSTA Award to Non Resident Champion, Class Champion (AAA-D) & Category
Champions.
Trophies for the HOA Champions were sponsored
by
David Vega
Trophies for HOA Runner- Ups were generously donated
by
Mid State Precious Metals

PP P P P P P PP P T PP PR
Previous Champions (Singles)
Sr. Veteran Champions

1985 Frank Rottman 198 2006 B.J. Moore 198
1986 Frank Rottman 199 2007 B.J. Moore 199
1987 Bill Gevdon 195 2008 George Reese 200
1988 Rex Wall 196 2009 Gilbert Clayton 197
1989 Bud Palmer 196 2010 Dennis Malfyte 199
1990 John Cole 198 2011 William Camron 198
1991 Rusty DelaGrande 196 2012 Ken Harrison 200
1992 Masek 199 2013 Al Yapelli 198
1993 Milford Burton 199 2014 Dave Bonillas 199
1994 Milford Burton 196 2015 Lawrence Mavier 197
1995 Randy Albertsen 198 2016 Russell Hawes 198
1996 Randy Albertsen 197 2017 Tony Benigno 199
1997 Joe Calim 200 2018 Al Ferreira 199
1998 Randy Albertsen 199 2019 Ron Alcoriza 198
1999 Ray Burrows 198 2020 Al Ferreria 197
2000 Joe Calim 199 2021 Terry Bilbey 197
2001 Milburn Maloney 199 2022 Joe Faherty 196
2002 Roman Warren 197 2023 Jack Snyder 196
2003 Y.W. Low 199 2024 Joe Faherty 196
2004 Y.W. Low 200

2005 Y.W. Low 197



Previous Singles Champions
Robert H Burngay 561

Fred Mills 193
M.T.Leffler 96
J.F.Couts Jr. 96
Henry Pfirrman 100
Frank H. Mellus 99
Fred S. Blair 100
J.F. Dodds 291
Walter Warren 293
Walter Warren 197
Henry Pfirrman 197
W.E. Staunton 193
J.B. Lewis 197
Tony Prior 194
H.W. Strong 195
W.P. Sears 198
Fred Griffin 200
O.N. Ford 197
L.B. Marsh 197
A.J. Stauber 193
A.J. Stauber 200
A.J. Stauber 198
H.W. Armstrong 199
H.M. Hubbard 195
A.J. Stauber 197
Grant llseng 197
Grant llseng 198
Grant llseng 198
R.E. Fergason 197
R.E. Fergason 196
Carl Thacker 197
Sam Sharman 94
Went to War

Went to War

Ed W. Henke 196
J.A. Cox 197
J.E. Pierce 198
Maynard B. Henry 197
Vic Henry 198
R.E. Lewis 199
H.N. Fergason 199

Maynard B. Henry 199
Maynard B. Henry 199

R.W. Mathis
W.A. Davidson
Ben Tankle

199
199
199

Maynard B. Henry 200

George Higgins
Johnny Silveria
George Neary
Bill Shorde

F.J. Eisenlauer
John Smith
Jack Babcock
Richard Lane
Don Slavich

199
199
200
200
198
198
200
198
198

1968
1969
1670
1971
1972

Phil Ross

Ken Schimdt
Mac Zimmerman
Jim Poindexter
Dan Bonillas

Ed Slavich

Dan Bonillas
Phil Ross

Jim Poindexter
Rex Wall

Frank Lopes

Jim Poindexter
Dan Bonillas
Phil Ross

Don Slavich

Pat Moore

Ed Ostini

Ron Alcoriza
Ron Alcoriza
Shingo Kariya
Dan Bonillas
Ron Alcoriza
Lloyd Bell

Alan Ferreira
Jonas Mayhue
David Zanotti
Dan Bonillas
Ray Thomas
Michael Mazzucchi
Randy Albertson
Ron Alcoriza
Sean Hawley
T.J. Heller
William Hoffman
Steve Smith
Jimmy Heller
Mike Wirta

Jim Wyllie

Kevin Smith
David Bennett
Glenn Kowalchik
Steve Smith
David Kelly
Jason Nelson
Logan Mountain
Warren Morimoto
Warren Morimoto
Logan Mountan
Cal Harris

Brian Burrows
Andrreas Borgensen
Jason Vorozza
Chayton Vega
Hunter Seymore
Dennis Craine
Ethan Prescott
Devin Hugeunot

199
199
200
200
200
200
200

200
200
199
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200

200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200

200
200
200
200

199
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
199
200



Women’s Champions

Mrs. C. E. Groat
Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mary Knight

Mrs. C. E. Groat
Mary Knight

Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mrs. C. E. Groat
Mary Knight

Mary Knight

Mary Knight

Mary Knight

Belle Roberts
Mary Knight

Mary Knight

Mary Knight

Mary Knight
Dorothy Morrison
Mary Knight
Helen Satter
Dorothy Morrison
Helen Satter

Mrs C.W. Braun
Went to War
Went to War
Helen O’Dell

Lela Hall Frank
Lela Hall Frank
Lela Hall Frank
Moselle Cameron
Marion Harrison
Marion Harrison
Lela Hall Frank
Dianne Williamson
Helen Thomas
Dianne Williamson
Helen Thomas
Ruth Smith

Helen Thomas
Helen O’Dell
Charlotte Berkenkamp
Helen O’Dell

Lela Hall Frank
Shirley Couch
Margaret Sprague
Norma Hilton
Charlotte Berkenkamp
Booge Mercer
Charlotte Berkenkamp
Margaret Sprague
Gael Dickson
Augusta Yapelli
Augusta Yapelli
Helen O’Dell

Mary Nelson
Hortense Hardesty
Chris Baldi

Judy Johnson
Alice Cascio
Sunny Palmer
Sunny Palmer

175
174
175
180
185
186
192
183
185
174
190
191
190
191
188
186
192
190
186
187
174
85

197
193
191
191
194
189
188
194
193
195
193
194
195
197
197
194
197
194
188
194
190
185
193
192
193
195
194
196
195
192
198
196
191
196

198

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Janice Jackson
Janice Jackson
Janice Jackson
Vickie Larkin

Jan Schmeeckle
Carla Whalen

Vickie Larkin

Vickie Larkin

Vickie Larkin

Vickie Larkin
Virginia Crawford
Shawna Smith

Leah Larkin

Cherel Hansen

Kay Hoover

Jan Brown

Jessica Anderson
Vickie Craine
Jennifer Keen
Cherel Hansen
Vickie Craine

Cherel Hansen
Diana Wyllie

Eileen Williamson
Krystyna George
Kambra Brawner
Paulette Graham
Paulette Graham
Mary Stapleton

Lori Clodt

Shelby Dixon (LI)
Vickie Craine (L2)
Lori Clodt (L1)
Vickie Craine (12)
Jennifer Wilburn (L1)
Barbie ThorP (L2)
Paulette Wright (L1)
Robin Bare (L2)
Paulette Graham (L1)
Karen Cobb (L2)
Selina Lin (L1)
Vickie Larkin (L2)
Bianca Delfabro (L1)
Karen Cobb (L2)
Kym Hughes (L1)
Valerie Jones(L2)
Paulette Graham(L1)
Robin Bare (L2)
Jordon Johnson (L1)
Lori Clodt (L2)

Ellie Alvarado (L1)
Lori Clodt (L2)
Annie Neufeld (L1)
Kym Hughes (L2)
Hannah Spooner(L1)
Kym Hughes (L2)

195
196
196
197
198
196
190
197
198
198
195
198
195
197
191
196

194
197
193
188
195
193
200
191



1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

Junior Champions (Singles)

Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Duane Lahey
Bill Barnett

Bill Barnett
Went to War
Went to War
Bob Cree
Leonard Schmidt Jr
Mike Jones
Mike Jones

Jim Ingle

John Ball

Ron Mosier
John Derby Jr
Gary Lamb
Geo. Williamson
Geo. Williamson
Carl Jacobsen
Geo. Williamson
A.W. Davidson
Billie Lambert
Tommy Muscio
Ken Robertson
Gene Lumsden
Gene Lumsden
Tommy Muscio
Jim Poindexter
Tommy Horton
Jim Burke
Donald Miller
Joe Simmerman
Sid Bartlett

Joe Simmerman
David Null

J.K. Simmerman
C. Hutchison
Eric Poletti

Bill Duncan

Bill Duncan
Steve Sato

Tim Hayes

Tim Hayes

Tim Hayes

191
197
194
195
186
181

89

193

194
196
194
198
198
195
197
198
197
197
200
197
199
196

1983 Brad Blagg
1984 Chris Tourville
1985 Chris Tourville
1986 Sean Hawley
1987 Chris Cefalu
1988 Sam Chapple
1989 Chris Cefalu
1990 Danny White
1991 James Bell
1992 Martin Davies
1993 Brandon Merz
1994 Brandon Merz
1995 Jeff Holguin
1996 Raul Gomez
1997 Matt McFarland
1998 Raul Gomez
1999 Jeff Banta

2000 Matt McFarland
2001 Kyle Fowler
2002 Drew Skaggs
2003 Brent Craine
2004 Elisha Gibson
2005 Matthew Hoffman
2006 Blake Fahmie
2007 De Savage
2008 Vince Merkley
2009 Zach Naninni
2010 Hunter Jacobsen
2011 Alex Reta

2012 Matt Napoli
2013 Logan Mountain
2014 Logan Mountain
2015 Jason David
2016 Chayton Vega
2017 Wyatt Hambly
2018 Wyatt Hambly
2019 Collin Murer
2020 Hunter Seymore
2021 Devin Hugeunot
2022 Jaxon Westlake
2023 Cory Walker
2024 Logsan Shear

198



1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Sub Junior Champions

Wade Stanfill
Greg Bonillas
Kevin Raggio
Morgan Yochem
Tim Morrison
Shawn Brack
Sean Hawley
Dwain Fisher
Chris Pellascini
Danny White
Danny White
Jimmy Cattani
Chuck Redding
Brandon Merz
Brandon Merz
Mitchell Gainer
P. Fardanesh
Scott Ferreira
Shawn Bogeman
Fernando Cave
Shawn Bogeman
Bruce Oldenkamp
Bryce Brazil
Bryce Brazil
Matthew Hoffman

195
193
194
196
195
197
190
197
195
197
196
198
195
198
194
194
196
196
198
190
198
196
199
199
195

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

(Singles)

Veteran Champions (Singles)
Julius DelGeorge 196

Dave Frank 195
Walter Johnson 197
Frank Rottman 199
Harry Paaske 199
Carl Smith 199
Frank Rottman 198
Rex Wall 199
Rusty DelGrande 195
John Cole 199
Lent Matthews 198
Gene Robertson 199
Gene Robertson 200
Ernest Havlicek 199
Randy Albertsen 198
Denzel Sisson 199
Randy Albertsen 198
Dayton Maddox 199
Ray Burrows 197
Harold Vartikian 197
Ken Wolbers 199
Ken Wolbers 199
Roman Warren 198
Roman Warren 200

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
20M
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

Matthew Hoffman 200
Matthew Hoffman 198
Tommy Shultz 199
Kyle Gentry 199
Kambra Brawner 198
Billy Slane 199
Billy Slane 198
Logan Mountain 200
Logan Mountain 197
Justin Mortensen 195
Chayton Vega 198
Mark Barcellos 197
Cal Harris’ 198
Wyatt Hambly 198
Caleb Bairos 197
Hunter Seymore 196
Emilio Carvalho 194
Emilio Carvalho 199
Dakota Zaugg 199
Cory Walker 193
Hank Neufeld 198
Tyson Marquis 198
Tyson Marquis 196
Philip Jones 199
Jim Elliot 199
George Reese Sr. 200
Steve Garrett 199
Frank Licausi 199
Frank Licausi 200
Thomas Larkin 199
Thomas Larkin 200
William Hoffman 199
Jim VonAllman 198
Ron Alcoriza 199
William Hoffman 199
Butch McNally 198
Butch McNally 199
Larry Premo 198
Butch McNally 198
Terry Bilbey 198
David Womack 197
Richard Courtright 198
Rich Davis 197
David Womack 199
Warren Morimoto 198
Steve Smith 199
Doug Gustafson 194



State Handicap Champions

no handicap
Tony Prior

no handicap

no handicap
R.N. Fuller

H. Ogilvie

no handicap

Dr. E.V. Falk
J.E. Hatch

R. Smith

V. Fuller

H.C. Aarup
Morley Griswold
F. Neihert

E.M. Nutting

Dr. J.C. Farlinger
J.H. Bradfield
L.B. Marsh
Dennis Holohan
Harry H. Magee
Belle Roberts
H.W. Armsrong
Robert Wilong
Dr. E.J. Hawke
Herman Peterson
R.E. Ludlum
Dave Barnett
W.J. Silva

Bob Barnett
Gene Robertson
Carl Thacker
Went to War
Went to War

Bill Cree

W.A. Davidson
R.E. McDowell
David Eggert
C.W. Carter
Neil VanDell
A.A. Toschi

Earl Schliep
M/Sgt H. Merritt
George Thomas
John Cole
Everett McGuffin
Jack Berg

C.R. Temp

Bud Palmer

Bill Schrode
Gerlad M. Hall
John Cole

Don Carlson
Tommy Muscio
Robert Pickart

94

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

Lee Meyer 98
Don Sturzenegger 98

Jake Sturzenegger 98
Joseph Spell 99
Lyman Latham 99
Lon Hapney 100
Ron Dorsey 100
Herbert Lowe 100
Keith Blackmer 98
Stanley Porter 99
Fred Takata 98
John Kirby 98
George Siler 99

James Halbig 100

Richard Ramphal 98
Joel Wisdom 98
David Kemp 99
Jon Osgood 100
Carter Spolar 99
Ron Alcoriza 99
Larry Offenstein 99
Kurt Sachau 99
Jimmy Heller 98
Willie Wood 100
Don Curten Sr. 100
Alan Ferreira 99
Bob Gilbertson 100
George Reese 98
Bob Gilbertson 100
Don Curten Sr 99
Dan Kirby Jr 98
Sean Hawley 100
Brad Pierce 98
Robert Terry 98
Chris Morrison 99
Mike Travao 99
Sean Hawley 98
Mike Malone 99
James Guernsey 99
David Kelly 99
Jerry Parr 99
Dan Bonillas 99
Paul Hammonds 98
Bob Graves 100
Glenn Kowalchik 99
Brett Nunnally 98
Dale DeBie 100
Jimmy Heller 98
Brett Gines 98
Paul Garcia 98
Dale Johnson 99
Greg Armi 96
Devin Huguenot 98
Jacob Ridge 95

con’t on next page



State Handicap Champions Con’t

2021 Brody Jaynes 99
2022 Zack Knorr 96
2023 Colton Tucker 96
2024 Chayton Vega 98

Junior Gold Champions (Est.2012)(Singles)

2012 Zach Naninni 200 2020 Jace Garza 199
2013 Zach Naninni 198 2021 Colton Tucker 200
2014 Zach Naninni 199 2022 Matthew Bouchard 197

2015 Logan Engleman 199 2023 Devin Hugeunot 199
2016 Brandon Baggs 198 2024 Ethan Prescott 197
2017 Russell Gines 198
2018 Logan Engleman 199
2019 Andrreas Borgensen 198

S.L.S.A
(Atascadero)
Invites you to their 1st Annual

“Final 500”

August 29-30,2025
Get your final targets for the state team and your out of
zone targets.
Singles, Handicap & Doubles will be thrown.
Pre- Squad
klhpresquad@gmail.com




1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

State Doubles Champions

H.F. Mellus
F.S.Blair
F.S.Blair

W.C. Malone
H.M. Gallegher
M.P. Mitchell
M.C. Sommers
M.C. Sommers
M.C. Sommers
H.W. Armstrong
A.J. Stauber
A.J. Stauber
H.W. Armstrong
A.J. Stauber
A.J. Stauber
A.J. Stauber
A.J. Stauber
A.J. Stauber
Grant llseng
Gene Robertson
Art Nichols
L.W. Jacobsen
Gene Robertson
Went to War
Went to War
Gene Robertson
Charles Bendel
R.D. Hoard
R.E. Ferguson
M.B. Henry
M.B. Henry
Bert Edminster
Fred Dambacher
Art Klepper
Evelyn Primm
F Eisenlauer
M.B. Henry
Dave Frank
Helen Thomas
C.R. Temp
M.B. Henry
Larry Vicory
M.B. Henry
Gene Lumsden
Gene Lumsden
Dick Lane
George Higgins
Dick Lane

Dick Lane

Jim Poindexter
Don Hachman
Mac Simmerman

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Jim Poindexter
Dan Bonillas
Duane Ray
Robert Moore
Jeff Plumb

Pat Moore

Dan Bonillas
Phil Ross

Dan Bonillas
Dave Powles
Don Slavich
Gary Bonetti
Jimmy Heller
Dan Bonillas
Ron Alcoriza
Dan Bonillas
Gary Bonetti
Ron Alcoriza
Dave Powles
Dan Bonillas
George Reese
Sean Hawley
Dean Adkins
Duane Scott
Dan Bonillas
George Reese
Sean Hawley
Wayne Poffenbarger
Gary Bonetti
William Hoffman
Homer Hansen
Jeff Holguin
Sean Hawley
Matthew Hoffman
Jeff Holguin
Charles LaBraque
Zach Naninni
Jeff Holguin
Andrew McClernon
Logan Mountain
Jimmy Heller
David Kelly
Logan Mountain
Jimmy Heller
Russ Pierce
Russ Pierce
Andrreas Borgesen
Logan Engelman
Tyler Cassara
Tyler Cassara
Brian Alquist
Jules Azzi



All Around Champions

1922 L. Reed 325 1974 Dan Bonillas 384
1923 E.M. Nutting 321 1975 Dan Bonillas 395
1924 H.C. Aarup 326 1976 Dan Bonillas 391
1925 W.P. Sears 324 1977 Bob Gilbertson 396
1926 Bob Bungay 323 1978 Terry Bilbey 394
1927 E.M. Nutting 382 1979 Dan Bonillas 397
1928 A.J. Stauber 386 1980 Dan Bonillas 394
1929 Vic Petry 374 1981 Ron Nelson 394
1930 Vic Petry 373 1982 Dave Powles 393
1931 E.M. Nutting 366 1983 Dan Bonillas 391
1932 A.J. Stauber 381 1984 Dan Bonillas 395
1933 A.J. Stauber 382 1985 Dan Bonillas 398
1934 H.W. Armstrong 383 1986 Ron Alcoriza 397
1935 Jim Smith 365 1987 Ron Alcoriza 396
1936 A.J. Stauber 385 1988 Dan Bonillas 396
1937 Rolf L. Alyea 371 1989 Jimmy Heller 395
1938 Grant llseng 383 1990 Danny White 396
1939 Grant llseng 388 1991 Don Curten 396
1940 Gene Robertson 379 1992 Alan Ferreira 398
1941 Art Nichols 375 1993 Mike Mazzucchi 396
1942 Gene Robertson 372 1994 George Reese 394
1943 R.E. Fergason 183 1995 Dan Bonillas 397
1944 Went to War 1996 Sean Hawley 395
1945 Went to War 1997 David Zanotti 393
1946 Gene Robertson 384 1998 Sean Hawley 397
1947 Gene Robertson 384 1999 Sean Hawley 395
1948 R.D. Hoard 374 2000 Steve Spencer 394
1949 Arden G. Daniels 379 2001 Sean Hawley 396
1950 E.W. Henke 375 2002 Tony Benigno 396
1951 M.B. Henry 380 2003 Sean Hawley 398
1952 H.N. Ferguson 380 2004 Gary Bonetti 396
1953 M.B. Henry 389 2005 Sean Hawley 396
1954 M.B. Henry 391 2006 Rich Davis 395
1955 W.A. Davidson 383 2007 Sean Hawley 396
1956 Dr. V.E. Hunt 381 2008 Terry Bilbey 395
1957 Francis Eisenlauer 385 2009 Gary Bonetti 396
1958 W.E. Roudbush 383 2010 David Kelly 396
1959 C.R.Temp 382 2011 Gary Bonetti 392
1960 Ray Hastings 384 2012 David Kelly 393
1961 George Neary 385 2013 Jimmy Heller 395
1962 Hank Couch 390 2014 Zach Naninni 390
1963 George Ross 379 2015 David Kelly 393
1964 John Cole 379 2016 Andrew McClernon 390
1965 Tommy Muscio 395 2017 Wyatt Hambly 395
1966 Dick Lane 389 2018 Gary Bonetti 388
1967 George Higgins 376 2019 Collin Murer 392
1968 Dick Lane 389 2020 Hunter Seymore 386
1969 Jim Poindexter 391 2021 Colton Tucker 394
1970 Jim Murphy 389 2022 Dennis Craine 386
1971 Dan Bonillas 387 2023 Colton Tucker 388
1972 George Reppas 388 2024 Chayton Vega 390

1973 Dan Bonillas 393



CGSTA/ATA Clubs
Kingsburg Gun Club
Redlands Shooting Park
Livermore/Pleasanton Rod & Gun
Santa Lucia Trap Club
Santa Maria Gun Club
Newman Swamp Rats
Stockton Trap & Skeet
Oak Tree Gun Club
LA Clays
North Hollywood Sportsmens
Tulare County Trap Club
Santa Ynez Valley Sportsmens Assoc.
Sunnyvale Gun Club
Fresno Trap and Skeet
Coon Creek Trap Club

Thank you for your continued support
of our sport!




My 2025 State Shoot Scores

Event 1

Event 2

Event 3

Event 4

Event 5

Event 6

Event 7

Event 8

Event 9

Event 10

HAA

HOA
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